the Company is required to recognize the expense over the individual vesting periods for the graded vesting
awards and estimate a forfeiture rate. As at February 1, 2010, all stock options granted were fully vested and
no fair value adjustment was made accordingly. The Company elected to use the IFRS exemption whereby
the liabilities for share-based payments that had vested or settled prior to February 1, 2010 were not required
to be retrospectively restated. The IFRS fair value re-measurements subsequent to transition increased
reserves by $812 as at January 31, 2011 with a corresponding increase in deficit in comparison to GAAP and
$Nil as at July 31, 2010.

SPARROW VENTURES CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and Six Months Ended July 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

15

NOTE 10 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

IFRS Reconciliation of Statements of Financial Position

   As at February 1, 2010  As at July 31, 2010  As at January 31, 2011

Note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS
  $ $ $  $ $ $  $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT

Cash   3,087   -   3,087   1,270   -   1,270  70,290   - 70,290

Short-term investments  650,000 - 650,000  500,000 - 500,000  300,000 - 300,000
Interest receivable  843 - 843  659 - 659  1,849 - 1,849

HST/GST recoverable  2,766 - 2,766  7,771 - 7,771  8,091 - 8,091
Prepaid expenses and
deposits

1,500

-

1,500  1,500

- 1,500

1,500

-

1,500

Deferred costs  - - -  44,365 - 44,365  - - -

  658,196 - 658,196  555,565 - 555,565  381,730 - 381,730

Equipment  - - -  - - -  1,913 - 1,913
Exploration and evaluation
assets  - - -  - - -  87,531 - 87,531

  - - -  - - -  89,444 - 89,444

   658,196   -  658,196   555,565 -  555,565  471,174 - 471,174

SPARROW VENTURES CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and Six Months Ended July 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

16

NOTE 10 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

IFRS Reconciliation of Statements of Financial Position (continued)

   As at February 1, 2010  As at July 31, 2010  As at January 31, 2011

 Notes
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS

  $ $ $  $ $ $  $ $ $

LIABILITY
CURRENT
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities

   38,157

-

   38,157

32,042

-

32,042

13,722

-

13,722

SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Share capital   986,098   -   986,098  986,098 - 986,098  997,098   -  997,098

Reserves (a) - 156,788 156,788  - 156,788 156,788  - 172,096 172,096
Contributed surplus (a)(b) 156,788   (156,788) -  156,788 (156,788) -  171,284 (171,284) -

Deficit (b) (522,847)   - (522,847)  (619,363) - (619,363)  (710,930) (812) (711,742)
  620,039 - 620,039  523,523 - 523,523  457,452 - 457,452

   658,196 -   658,196

555,565   -

555,565

471,174

   -

471,174

SPARROW VENTURES CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and Six Months Ended July 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

17

NOTE 10 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

IFRS Reconciliation of Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Three months ended

July 31, 2010
 Six months ended

July 31, 2010
 Year ended

January 31, 2011

Effect of
Transition

to

  Effect of
Transition

to
Effect of

Transition to

 Note GAAP IFRS IFRS  GAAP IFRS IFRS  GAAP IFRS IFRS
  $ $ $  $ $ $  $ $ $

EXPENSES

Accounting, audit and legal   43,522 -   43,522   55,363 -   55,363   68,494 -   68,494

Depreciation   - -   -   - -   -  337 - 337

Bank charges   99 -   99   215 -   215   1,849 -   1,849

Consulting fees  4,060 - 4,060  8,545 - 8,545  4,000 - 4,000

Management fees  - - -  - - -  29,644 - 29,644

Office, rent and administration  10,216 - 10,216  18,607 - 18,607  43,568 - 43,568

Regulatory fees  3,195 - 3,195  1,895 - 1,895  3,345 - 3,345

Share-based payments (b) - - -  - - -  14,496 812 15,308
Transfer agent and shareholder
information  3,052 - 3,052

4,274 - 4,274  8,362 - 8,362

Travel and promotion  5,936 - 5,936  9,081 - 9,081  17,842 - 17,842

  70,080 - 70,080  97,980 - 97,980  191,937 812 192,749
LOSS BEFORE INTEREST
INCOME   (70,080) -  (70,080)

 (97,980) -  (97,980)  (191,937) (812) (192,749)

Interest income  840 - 840  1,464 - 1,464  3,854 - 3,854

LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD

 (69,240)

-

 (69,240)

 (96,516)

-

 (96,516)

 (188,083) (812)

 (188,895)

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS
PER SHARE   (0.01)

-  (0.01)

 (0.01)

-  (0.01)

   (0.01) -

   (0.01)

SPARROW VENTURES CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and Six Months Ended July 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

18

NOTE 10 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

IFRS Reconciliation of Statements of Cash Flows

Three months ended

July 31, 2010
 Six months ended

July 31, 2010
 Year ended

January 31, 2011

Effect  of
Transition

to

Effect  of
Transition

Effect of

Transition to

 Note GAAP IFRS IFRS  GAAP IFRS  GAAP IFRS IFRS
  $ $ $  $ $  $ $ $

OPERATION ACTIVITIES

Net loss  (69,240)   - (69,240)  (96,516)   - (96,516)  (188,083)   (812) (188,895)
Items not affecting cash

Depreciation  - - -  - - -  337 - 337
Share-based payments (b) - - -  - - -  14,496 812 15,308

Change in non-cash working capital
components

Interest receivable  597 - 597  184 - 184  (1,006) - (1,006)
GST/HST recoverable  (4,447) - (4,447)  (5,005) - (5,005)  (5,325) - (5,325)
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

(4,306)

-

(4,306)

(31,906)

-

(31,906)

(24,435)

-

(24,435)

  (77,396) - (77,396)  (133,243) - (133,243)  (204,016) - (204,016)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Short term investments  - - -  - - -  350,000 - 350,000
Deferred costs  (18,574) - (18,574)  (18,574) - (18,574)  - - -
Equipment  - - -  - - -  (2,250) - (2,250)
Exploration and evaluation assets  - - -  - - -  (76,531) - (76,531)
  (18,574) - (18,574)  (18,574) - (18,574)  271,219 - 271,219

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN
CASH  (95,970) - (95,970)

(151,817) - (151,817)  67,203 - 67,203

Cash, beginning of period  597,240 - 597,240

653,087 - 653,087  3,087 - 3,087

CASH, END OF PERIOD   501,270 -  501,270

 501,270 -  501,270   70,290 -   70,290